

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BRYAN ADRIAN COPELAND,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On [Petition for Writ of Certiorari](#) to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT L. SIRIANNI, JR.
Counsel of Record
BROWNSTONE, P.A.
P.O. Box 2047
Winter Park, Florida 32790
(407) 388-1900
robertsirianni@brownstonelaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
CERTIORARI.....1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS
INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 8

I. THE PETITIONER’S FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHT
TO DUE PROCESS WAS VIOLATED WHEN THE
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT DENIED HIS COA PETITION
FOR A PROCEDURALLY DISMISSED § 2255 HABEAS
WITHOUT PERFORMING THE MANDATORY § 2253(c)
THRESHOLD INQUIRY..... 8

II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN AFFIRMING
THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION THAT
COPELAND DID NOT MAKE A SUBSTANTIAL
SHOWING OF THE DENIAL OF A CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHT. 10

CONCLUSION..... 15

APPENDIX

Appendix A Order in the United States District Court, Middle District of Florida, Jacksonville (July 3, 2019) App. 1

Appendix B Order in the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (December 4, 2019) App. 31

Appendix C Affidavit of Bryan Copeland and Memorandum in Support of Motion under 28 U.S.C. § 2255 in the United States District Court, Middle District of Florida, Jacksonville (June 6, 2016)App. 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bradshaw v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880, 893 n.4 (1983).....	7
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980)	11
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175, 187 (2004) (citations omitted).....	12
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286, 291 (1969)	9, 10
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156, 162 (2012)	13
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163, 167 (1996).....	8
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	8, 10
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759, 771 (1970).....	11
<i>Mempa v. Rhay</i> , 389 U.S. 128, 134 (1967).....	12
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 6205 *1 (6th Cir.)	13
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473, 481 (2000).....	7, 8
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 687 (1984)	passim
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1911 (2013).....	10
<i>United States v. Addonizio</i> , 442 U.S. 178, 184-86 (1979)	5
<i>White v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 59, 60 (1963).....	12
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510, 521 (2003)	12

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1028A..... 2

18 U.S.C. § 1341 2

18 U.S.C. § 1343 2

18 U.S.C. § 287 2

28 U.S.C. § 1254 1

28 U.S.C. § 2253 1, 7, 8, 9

28 U.S.C. § 2255 4, 6, 7

Other Authorities

U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1 2, 3, 4, 11

U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1 2, 3

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V 1

U.S. Const. amend. VI..... 1

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 9, cl. 3..... 5, 6
